

No. 08-998

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JAN HAMILTON, CHAPTER 13 TRUSTEE, PETITIONER

v.

STEPHANIE KAY LANNING

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

ELENA KAGAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST
Assistant Attorney General

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

SARAH E. HARRINGTON
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

WILLIAM KANTER
EDWARD HIMMELFARB
*Attorneys
Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

RAMONA D. ELLIOTT
General Counsel
P. MATTHEW SUTKO
Associate General Counsel
DAVID I. GOLD
CATHERINE B. SEVCENKO
*Attorneys
Executive Office for United
States Trustees
Washington, D.C. 20530*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	9
Argument:	
In projecting a Chapter 13 debtor’s disposable income under Section 1325(b)(1)(b), courts should consider evidence indicating that the debtor’s financial circumstances have changed or are likely to change during the plan period	11
A. The text of Section 1325 makes clear that a court should rely on a debtor’s actual financial circumstances rather than only on historical income figures	12
B. Other provisions in Chapter 13 of the Bankruptcy Code confirm that Section 1325 mandates a forward-looking approach that reflects a debtor’s actual financial circumstances ...	19
C. BAPCPA’s history and purposes confirm that Section 1325 mandates a forward-looking approach to the calculation of “projected disposable income”	21
D. Petitioner’s mechanical approach to determining a debtor’s projected disposable income would undermine the purposes of the Chapter 13 bankruptcy system	26
Conclusion	32

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Alexander, In re</i> , 344 B.R. 742 (Bankr. E.D.N.C. 2006)	26
<i>Anderson v. Satterlee</i> , 21 F.3d 355 (9th Cir. 1994)	22
<i>Arsenault, In re</i> , 370 B.R. 845 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2007)	28
<i>Barbosa v. Solomon</i> , 235 F.3d 31 (1st Cir. 2000)	20
<i>Boomgarden, In re</i> , 780 F.2d 657 (7th Cir. 1985)	30
<i>Burgos, In re</i> , 248 B.R. 446 (Bankr. M.D. Fla. 2000)	24
<i>Cannon v. University of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) ...	22
<i>Cohen v. de la Cruz</i> , 523 U.S. 213 (1998)	23
<i>Dorsey, In re</i> , 505 F.3d 395 (5th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Dunford, In re</i> , 408 B.R. 489 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2009)	31
<i>Frederickson, In re</i> , 545 F.3d 652 (8th Cir. 2008), cert. denied. 129 S. Ct. 1630 (2009)	15
<i>Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller</i> , 486 U.S. 174 (1988) ...	22
<i>Grady, In re</i> , 343 B.R. 747 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2006)	28
<i>Hunton, In re</i> , 253 B.R. 580 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2000)	24
<i>Jass, In re</i> , 340 B.R. 411 (Bankr. D. Utah 2006)	13, 27
<i>Kagenveama, In re</i> , 541 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>Kibbe, In re</i> , 361 B.R. 302 (B.A.P. 1st Cir. 2007)	14, 21
<i>Killough, In re</i> , 900 F.2d 61 (5th Cir. 1990)	3
<i>Monson, In re</i> , No. 09-20487, 2009 WL 4663864 (Bankr. D. Wyo. Dec. 7, 2009)	30
<i>Murphy, In re</i> , 474 F.3d 143 (4th Cir. 2007)	20
<i>Nowlin, In re</i> , 576 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2009)	13, 16, 17
<i>Pennsylvania Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990)	23

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Petro, In re</i> , 395 B.R. 369 (B.A.P. 6th Cir. 2008)	3, 22
<i>Richardson, In re</i> , 283 B.R. 783 (Bankr. D. Kan. 2002)	22
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	19
<i>Rousey v. Jacoway</i> , 544 U.S. 320 (2005)	12
<i>Shelor, In re</i> , No. 08-80738C-13D, 2008 WL 4344894 (Bankr. M.D. N.C. Sept. 23, 2008)	31
<i>Simms, In re</i> , No. 06-1206, 2008 WL 217174 (Bankr. N.D. W. Va. Jan. 23, 2008)	4, 22
<i>Snipes, In re</i> , 314 B.R. 898 (Bankr. S.D. Ga. 2004)	30
<i>Stellwagen v. Clum</i> , 245 U.S. 605 (1918)	11
<i>Turner, In re</i> , 574 F.3d 349 (7th Cir. 2009)	21, 24, 28
<i>Williams v. United States Fid. & Guar. Co.</i> , 236 U.S. 549 (1915)	11
<i>Witkowski, In re</i> , 16 F.3d 739 (7th Cir. 1994)	20

Statutes:

Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8, 119 Stat. 23	3
11 U.S.C. 101(10A)(A)(i)	4, 18
11 U.S.C. 101(10A)(A)(ii)	31
11 U.S.C. 109(g)	31
11 U.S.C. 307	1
11 U.S.C. 362	30
11 U.S.C. 362(c)(3)(A)	30
11 U.S.C. 521(a)(1)(B)(ii)	31
11 U.S.C. 521(i)(1)	31
11 U.S.C. 522(c)	24

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
11 U.S.C. 704(b)(2)	14
11 U.S.C. 707(b)(2)	5, 6
11 U.S.C. 707(b)(2)(A)	18
11 U.S.C. 707(b)(2)(A)(i)	14
11 U.S.C. 1301 <i>et seq.</i>	2
11 U.S.C. 1306(b)	2
11 U.S.C. 1321 <i>et seq.</i>	2
11 U.S.C. 1322	12
11 U.S.C. 1322(d)(1)	14
11 U.S.C. 1322(d)(2)	14
11 U.S.C. 1323	19
11 U.S.C. 1324	1
11 U.S.C. 1325	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 1325(a)(6)	17, 26
11 U.S.C. 1325(a)(7)	29
11 U.S.C. 1325(b)(1)(A)	2
11 U.S.C. 1325(b)(1)(B)	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. 1325(b)(2)	4, 5, 18
11 U.S.C. 1325(b)(2)(A) (2000)	3
11 U.S.C. 1325(b)(2)(A)(i)	5
11 U.S.C. 1325(b)(2)(A)(ii)	5
11 U.S.C. 1325(b)(2)(B)	5
11 U.S.C. 1325(b)(2)(B) (2000)	3
11 U.S.C. 1325(b)(3)	14, 18
11 U.S.C. 1325(b)(3)(A)	5
11 U.S.C. 1325(b)(4)(A)(ii)	14
11 U.S.C. 1326(b)(3)(B)(ii)	14

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
11 U.S.C. 1327(a)	17, 20
11 U.S.C. 1329	19, 20
28 U.S.C. 586(a)(3)(C)	1
 Miscellaneous:	
8 <i>Collier on Bankruptcy</i> (Alan N. Resnick & Henry J. Sommer eds., 15th ed. rev. 2006)	13, 19
<i>American Heritage College Dictionary</i> (4th ed. 2002) ...	13
Fed. R. Bankr. P.:	
Section 1007(c)	31
Official Form 6, Schedules I-J (2000)	3, 21
Official Form 22C (2009)	4
H.R. Rep. No. 31, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005) ..	21, 29, 30
H.R. Rep. No. 595, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977)	1
John Eggum, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Saving Homes In Bankruptcy: Housing Affordability and Loan Modification</i> , 2008 Utah L. Rev. 1123	30
<i>Merriam-Webster Collegiate Dictionary</i> (11th ed. 2005)	13
146 Cong. Rec. S11,700 and S11,703 (daily ed. Dec. 7, 2000)	23
Michelle J. White, <i>Personal Bankruptcy Under the 1978 Bankruptcy Code: An Economic Analysis</i> , 63 Ind. L.J. 1 (1987)	30
Pamela Smith Holleman & Lesley M. Varghese, <i>Bankruptcy and Mechanics' Lien in Foreclosure: An Overview</i> , 91 Mass. L. Rev. 116 (2008)	30
<i>The New Oxford American Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 2005) ..	13

VIII

Miscellaneous–Continued:	Page
Thomas J. Izzo, <i>Projecting the Past: How the Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act Has Befuddled § 1325(b) and “Projected Disposable Income,”</i> 25 Emory Bankr. Devs. J. 521 (2009)	22, 27
